# courtsindia.com www.ecourtsindia.com

### www.ecourtsindia.com

## ecourtsindia.com

### SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

### BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. S.P.S. LALER

IA 164070/2022,164071/2022, in Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 16765/2021

V. SELVAKUMAR

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

JAYALAKSHMAMMA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 164070/2022 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION IA No. 164071/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.)

Date: 18-01-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Rajesh Mahale, AOR

Mr. Amith J., Adv.

Mr. Soloman C., Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, AOR

Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, Adv.

Mr. Rajan Parmar, Adv.

Mr. Akshay Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel through Video Conference, the Court made the following

ORDER

Despite due service, none appears on behalf of respondent no. 3.

Counter affidavit has already been filed on behalf of respondent nos. 1 and 2.

IA for substitution has been filed in respect of deceased respondent no. 5. Same is defective. Two weeks time, as a last chance, is granted to Ld. Counsel for petitioner to cure the defects.

Two weeks time, is granted to Ld. counsel for petitioner to file proof of affidavit of dasti service in respect of respondent no. 4.

In case the dasti affidavit is filed, list again on 23.02.2023.

In case the same is not filed, process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers, for further directions.

S.P.S. LALER Registrar

pm